

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

**BARRY ELTON BLACK; RICHARD J. ELLIOTT;
JONATHAN O'MARA,**
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

BRIEF ON MERITS FOR RESPONDENTS

Rodney A. Smolla
Counsel of Record
T.C. Williams School of Law
University of Richmond
Richmond, Virginia 23173
(804) 289-8197

Rebecca K. Glenberg
Legal Director,
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia
6 North Sixth Street, Suite 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080

James O. Broccoletti
Zoby & Broccoletti, P.C.
6663 Stoney Point South
Norfolk, Virginia 23520
(757) 466-0750

Counsel for Respondents

David P. Baugh
Sara G. Davis
Law Offices of David P. Baugh
233 South Cherry Street
Richmond, Virginia 23241
(804) 643-8111

Kevin E. Martingayle
Stallings & Richardson, P.C.
2101 Parks Avenue, Suite 801
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451
(757) 422-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Virginia Cross-Burning Law Discriminates on the Basis of Content and Viewpoint.....	6
A. The Central Place of Symbolic Expression in First Amendment Jurisprudence.....	6
B. The Intent to Intimidate Element Does Not Cure the Content and Viewpoint Discrimination.....	11
C. The Statute’s Speaker-Neutrality Does Not Render it Content-Neutral.....	14
D. The Alleged Lack of an Ulterior Motive to Censor does Not Render the Statute Content- or Viewpoint- Neutral.....	19
E. Many Adequate Content-Neutral Alternatives Are Available to Vindicate the State’s Proffered Interests.....	22

II.	The Cross-Burning Statute does Not Fall Within Any “Exception” to the First Amendment Presumptions Against Content and Viewpoint Discrimination.....	26
A.	It is Wrong to Interpret <i>R.A.V.</i> as Establishing Three Specific Exceptions to the Presumption Against Content and Viewpoint Discrimination.....	26
B.	The “Secondary Effects” Doctrine has no Place Here.....	27
C.	The Cross-Burning Law Cannot be Saved as a Regulation of “Especially Virulent” Intimidation.....	29
D.	The Law is Not Saved on the Theory that it was Not Passed to Suppress Ideas.....	37
III.	The Prima Facie Evidence Provision Violates the First Amendment.....	39
A.	The Prima Facie Evidence Provision Operates as an <i>In Terrorem</i> Chill on Protected Expression that Renders it Overbroad.....	39
B.	The Prima Facie Evidence Provision Violates the Procedural Principle Established in <i>Stromberg v. California</i> Prohibiting General Verdicts that May have Been Based on Protected Symbolic Expression.....	41

C. The State May Not Through Fiat Brand a Specific Symbol as Presumptively Crossing the Constitutional Line that Separates Abstract Advocacy from Lawless Action..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	18, 39
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1389 (2002)	41, 43
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	43
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	20, 21
<i>Black v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 262 Va. 764, 553 S.E.2d 738 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15, 28
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	40
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	8
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	16

<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	29, 30, 31, 45
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1728 (2002).....	28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	15
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	14
<i>Food Employees v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	8
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	46
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	45
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	47
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	43
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	31, 34

<i>Joseph Burstyne, Inc., v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	31
<i>Kingsley Int'l Pictures Corp. v. Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....	38
<i>Landmark Communications v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	47
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	45
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 535 (2001).....	28
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	15
<i>Milkovich v. Loraine Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	34
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	34
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	19

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	43
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21, 31, 43
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc., v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	10
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	34
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	31
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	31
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	9
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc., v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	19
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	9
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	31
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 430 S.E.2d 511 (S.C. 1993)	13
<i>In re Steven S.</i> , 31 Cal.Rptr.2d 644 (Cal. App. 1994).....	26
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	9, 41, 42
<i>Terminello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8, 13-14
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918).....	11
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	9, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	8
<i>United States v. J.H.H.</i> , 22 F.3d 821 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	12, 13

<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	28
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	14, 38, 47
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	12, 23, 24, 36

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 241	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1982	24
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3631	24, 25
St. Paul, Minn. Legis. Code § 292.02 (1990).....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-60(A) (1996)	23
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423	1
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423.01	22, 23
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423.1.....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-424	20

Miscellaneous:

T. Dixon, *The Clansman: An Historical Romance of the Ku Klux Klan*
(1905)..... 16

Karl Lowenstein,
Legislative Control of Political Extremism in European Democracies,
38 *Columbia L. Rev.* 591 (1938) 20

W. Moore,
A Sheet and A Cross: A Symbolic Analysis of the Ku Klux Klan
(Ph.D. dissertation, Tulane University, 1975)..... 17

M. Newton & J. Newton,
The Ku Klux Klan: An Encyclopedia
(1991)..... 16

David Reisman,
Democracy and Defamation,
42 *Columbia L. Rev.* 727 (1942) 20

Virginia General Assembly,
HB 1173 “Summary as Passed” 23

W. Wade, *The Fiery Cross: The Ku Klux Klan in America*
(1987)..... 16
